apportioned to the county current expense fund which levy shall not exceed …  If a county establishes the justice 

fund, as provided in section 31-4602, Idaho Code, the maximum current expense levy shall be reduced to twenty 

hundredths percent (.20%) of market value for assessment purposes, or a levy sufficient to raise two hundred fifty 

thousand dollars ($250,000), whichever is greater. 

The departments that are currently included in the General Fund include:   

BOCC – General Accounts (used to track tax and general support, contingency funds); 
BOCC office, Grant Writer, Building & Grounds, Reprographics, Veterans’ Services,

[...]

collected and paid into the county treasury and apportioned to the county justice fund, if one has been established. 

Said levy shall not exceed twenty hundredths percent (.20%) of market value for assessment purposes of such 

property, or a levy sufficient to raise two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), whichever is greater.  

The county commissioners shall have the right to make a "general reserve appropriation," said appropriation not to 

exceed five percent (5%) of the county justice fund budget as finally adopted. The total levy, however, for the county